shareholders, as specified in Annexure A, will be consolidated at the same ratio.

Capital Raising

To enable TWH to re-comply with Chapters 1 and 2 of the ASX Listing Rules and to support its

growth strategy post-completion of the Proposed Acquisition, TWH plans, subject to

shareholder approval, to conduct a capital raising under a full form prospectus to raise at

least A$3 million.

Shareholder approvals

A notice of meeting seeking shareholder approval for the resolutions required to give effect

to the Proposed Acquisition will be sent to TWH shareholders in due course.  It is expected

that TWH will convene a meeting to facilitate shareholder approval in late May 2016.

On the date of the meeting, TWH securities will be suspended and, subject to TWH

shareholder approval being obtained, will remain suspended until the company has re-

complied with Chapters 1 and 2 of the ASX Listing Rules and the Proposed Acquisition has

completed.

Pro Forma Share Capital Structure

The indicative share capital structure of TWH post-acquisition of AusCann (on a pre-

consolidated basis, based on the current AusCann securities on issue and before the

proposed capital raising) will be as follows:

Shares Number Percentage

interest

Shares currently on issue 602,362,410 14.1%

Shares to be issued to AusCann shareholders

and convertible noteholders

3,062,000,000 * 71.8%

Performance Shares 600,000,000 14.1%

Total Shares upon completion of the Proposed

Acquisition

 100.0%

* Shares to be issued to convertible noteholders will make up 805,333,333 (or approximately

26.3%) of these shares

TW Holdings Limited

ACN 008 095 207

REGISTERED OFFICE:

 Level 3, 18 Richardson Street

 WEST PERTH  WA  6005

  Telephone: +61 1300 503 085

  4

The number of Shares as stated above will change in line with the consolidation ratio which is

proposed to be one new Share for every 20 existing Shares on issue.  The consolidation ratio

may however change after discussion between AusCann and TWH.

Indicative Timetable

An indicative timetable for completion of the Proposed Acquisition is set out below:

Event Date

Announce Transaction 16 March 2016

Commence preparation of Notice of Meeting and Prospectus March 2016

Lodge Notice of Meeting with ASX End April 2016

Finalise Formal Agreement

Dispatch Notice of General Meeting May 2016